

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region



Linda S. Adams
Agency Secretary

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013
Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Arnold Schwarzenegger
Governor

July 13, 2010

Mr. Timothy J. Lafond Johnson Controls, Inc. P.O. Box 591 Milwaukee, WI 53201

Dear Mr. Lafond:

FINAL ORDER - TERMINATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. AT 1707 WEST COMPTON BOULEVARD, COMPTON CALIFORNIA (ORDER NO. 92-061, CI-7196)

Our letter of May 26, 2010, transmitted a tentative order to terminate Waste Discharge Requirements, Order No. 92-061 (WDR) for Johnson controls, Inc. located at 1707 West Compton Boulevard, Compton, California.

Pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code, this Regional Board at a public meeting held on July 8, 2010 reviewed the tentative order, considered all factors in the case, and adopted Order No. R4-2010-0105 (a copy is enclosed) relative to the termination of the WDR. No written comments were received related to the termination of the WDR.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call Project Manager, Ms. Dionisia Rodriguez at (213) 620-6122 or me at (213) 620-6156.

Sincerely,

(Rebecca Chou, Ph.D., P.E.

Acting Chief of Groundwater Permitting and Landfills Section

reallow

Enclosures: Order No. R4-2010-0105

cc: Mr. Patrick Nejadian, Los Angeles County Environmental Health

## State of California CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, LOS ANGELES REGION

## ORDER No. R4-2010-0105

## TERMINATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGES IN THE LOS ANGELES REGION

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, finds:

- 1. This Regional Board adopted waste discharge requirements for discharges to groundwater basins in Los Angeles Region for the Dischargers listed below.
- These Dischargers have ceased their discharges to groundwater basins.
- 3. Therefore, the following waste discharge requirements are no longer necessary and shall be terminated.
- 4. The following Orders are hereby terminated, except for enforcement purposes.
- 5. The termination of waste discharge requirements is exempt from the provisions of Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 21100), Division 13, Public Resources Code, in accordance with Water Code Section 13389.

The Regional Board has notified the Dischargers and interested agencies and persons of its intent to consider termination of the following waste discharge requirements and has provided them with an opportunity to submit their written views and recommendations.

The Regional Board, in a public hearing, heard and considered all comments and testimony pertinent to this matter.

Discharger Facility Facility Address	Order No. Adoption Date ( <u>Cl No.)</u>	Reason for Termination
Johnson Controls, Inc. 1707 West Compton Blvd. Compton, CA	92-061 8/31/1992 (CI - 7196)	Ceased discharge
Delta Environmental Former 76 Station #6923 2383 Sycamore Drive	R4-2004-0180 12/13/2004	Ceased discharge
Simi Valley, CA	(CI-8842)	•

Termination of WDR Order No. R4-2010-0105

The Executive Officer of this Regional Board is authorized, and he is hereby directed, to certify and submit copies of this Order to the Discharger, and to such individuals and governmental agencies that request it.

I, Samuel Unger, Interim Executive Officer, do certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region on July 8, 2010.

Samuel Unger, P.E.

Interim Executive Officer